508843280 10/30/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI598449

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Citibank, N.A.	10/30/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Jason Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	100 International Drive	
Internal Address:	Fl. 18	
City:	Baltimore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21202-4679	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6706697

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com **Correspondent Name:** Nicole Reynolds

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUAN CARLOS ARIAS
SIGNATURE:	JUAN CARLOS ARIAS
DATE SIGNED:	10/30/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Medifast - Citi Patent Release _Execution Version_(99975961.5)#page1.tiff source=Medifast - Citi Patent Release _Execution Version_(99975961.5)#page2.tiff source=Medifast - Citi Patent Release _Execution Version_(99975961.5)#page3.tiff source=Medifast - Citi Patent Release _Execution Version_(99975961.5)#page4.tiff

PATENT 508843280 REEL: 069291 FRAME: 0826

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of October 30, 2024, and made by Citibank, N.A. (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), to Jason Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of April 13, 2021, made by and between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent (the "Patent Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent in the Patents;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on April 13, 2021 at Reel/Frame 055911/0292; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Patent Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges fully and irrevocably its security interest in the Patent Collateral (including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto) and reassigns to the Grantor all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral.
- Recordation. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representative or representatives, as the case may be, to record this Termination with the USPTO and any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Administrative Agent further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this Termination. The Administrative Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably request (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Termination and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.
- 4. <u>Delivery</u>. Delivery by facsimile or other electronic transmission of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Termination shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Termination.

WEIL:\99975961\5\35899.0628

5.	This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.
	[Remainder of page intentionally blank]

WEIL:\99975961\5\35899.0628

PATENT REEL: 069291 FRAME: 0828

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CITIBANK, N.A.

Name: Nicole Nieves

Title:

Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Patent (Jurisdiction)	Registration No.	Date Filed	Date Issued	Owner/Assignee of Record
Diabetic Nutrition And	6706697	9/19/02	3/16/04	Jason Pharmaceuticals,
Weight Loss Drink				Inc.
Compositions (US)				

WEIL:\99975961\5\35899.0628

RECORDED: 10/30/2024

PATENT REEL: 069291 FRAME: 0830